

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
MAIN CASE NO.:WP NO.15542 OF 2026
PROCEEDINGS SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	05.05.2026	<u>MB,J & GPK,J</u> Mr. A. Venkatesh, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr. S. Nagesh Reddy, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Mrs. G. Vijaya Kumari, the learned Assistant Government Pleader appearing for the respondent No.1. Mr. Pusuluri Shashi Kiran, the learned Standing Counsel appearing for the respondent No.2. <u>I.A.NO.1 OF 2026</u> The respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the contesting respondent Nos.3 and 4 were the plaintiff and the defendant No.1, respectively, in the Suit (O.S.No.170 of 2017) filed before the Lok Adalat. The writ petitioner challenges the Award passed by the Lok Adalat on 19.08.2024, by which the plaintiff conferred rights over the suit schedule property in favour of the defendant No.1. We have heard learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner, who was the defendant No.4 in the Suit filed for partition, specific performance, and perpetual injunction. We have also considered the two Docket Orders dated 12.08.2024 and 14.08.2024. It is evident that, by the Docket Order	

dated 12.08.2024, the matter was made returnable on 29.08.2024, recording that the petitioner/defendant No.4 had raised a counter-claim in the Suit.

However, the matter was advanced before the returnable date (29.08.2024) on 14.08.2024, recording the Memorandum of Compromise entered into between the plaintiff and the defendant No. 1.

The only reference made by the petitioner/defendant No.4 in the Docket Order dated 14.08.2024 is that the defendant No.4 had only filed an Adoption Memo. However, the Docket Order indicates that the other defendants i.e., the defendant Nos.2, 3, 5 and 6 have also filed their Adoption Memo.

Considering the unusual set of circumstances, namely, the matter being advanced before the returnable date and the Compromise being recorded only between certain parties, excluding the defendant No.4, we deem it fit to suspend the impugned order dated 19.08.2024.

Issue notice, including personal notice, to the respondent Nos.3 to 8.

List this matter on 22.06.2026.

Proof of service shall be filed on the next date.

MB,J

GPK,J

