

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MAY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 15542 OF 2026

Between

Dr. Madhava T. Pally, S/o. Mr. Late Brahmaiah, Hindu, aged about 79 years, Occ. Doctor, R/o. 228, Plaza Drive, D Leigh Acres, Florida- 33936, U.S.A. Rep., by his GPA Holder, Sri. T. Parameshwara Chary, S/o. Late Sri. T. Brahmaian, Hindu, aged about 69 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No.3-37-10, Radhika Colony, West Marredpally, Secunderabad.

...PETITIONER

(Petitioner in WP NO: 15542 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by the Principal Secretary Law Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Mandal Legal Services Committee, City Civil Court, Secunderabad Represented by Secretary and Members of the Lok Adalat Bench
3. Sajja Prabhakar, S/o. Sri S.A. Murthy, Hindu, aged about 61 years, Occ. Business, Rio. H.No. 239-A, Road No. 18, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500033,
4. Namburu Subash, S/o. Mr. N.M.Chowdary, Hindu, aged about 52 years, Occ. Business R/o. 198, Road No. 14, Jublie Hills, Hyderabad- 500033
5. K.V. Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Mr. K. Anjaneyulu Hindu, aged about 51 years, Occ. Business R/o. Flat No. 301, Lake Melody Apartments, Somajiguda, Hyderabad- 500082
6. S. Ramesh Babu, S/o. Mr. S. Lingaiah, Hindu, aged about 49 years, Occ. Business R/o. Sagar Society, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.

7. Namburu Ravindra Kumar, S/o. N.M. Chowdary, Hindu, aged about 54 years, Occ. Business, R/o. 198, Road No. 14, Jublie Hills, Hyderabad- 500033

8. Dhananjay S. Naik, S/o. Late S.V. Naik, Hindu, aged about years, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No.6-3-1215, Mukthasharam, Begumpet, Hyderabad.

...RESPONDENTS
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner
representing Sri S Nagesh Reddy**

: Sri A. Venkatesh, Senior Counsel

Counsel for the Respondent No.1

**:Smt. G. Vijaya Kumari, Asst.
Government Pleader.**

Counsel for the Respondent No.2

**:Sri Pusuluri Shashj Kiran, Standing
Counsel**

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Lok Adalat Award dated 19.08.2024 passed by the Respondent No. 2 vide LAC No. 176 of 2024 in the matter of O.S. No. 170 of 2017 on the file of the XII Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Secunderabad as illegal arbitrary, and high handed and contrary to the law and principles laid down amongst others, on account of fraud and illegal collusive acts committed by the Respondent No. 3 (Plaintiff No.1) in collusion with the Respondent No. 4 (Defendant No.1), along with the other unofficial Respondents herein; and/or to pass, Pending disposal of WP No 15542 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

The respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented.

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the contesting respondent Nos.3 and 4 were the plaintiff and the defendant No.1, respectively, in the Suit (O.S.No.170 of 2017) filed before the Lok Adalat.

The writ petitioner challenges the Award passed by the Lok Adalat on 19.08.2024, by which the plaintiff conferred rights over the suit schedule property in favour of the defendant No.1.

We have heard learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner, who was the defendant No.4 in the Suit filed for partition, specific performance, and perpetual injunction.

We have also considered the two Docket Orders dated 12.08.2024 and 14.08.2024.

It is evident that, by the Docket Order dated 12.08.2024, the matter was made returnable on 29.08.2024, recording that the petitioner/defendant No.4 had raised a counter-claim in the Suit.

However, the matter was advanced before the returnable date (29.08.2024) on 14.08.2024, recording the Memorandum of Compromise entered into between the plaintiff and the defendant No. 1.

The only reference made by the petitioner/defendant No.4 in the Docket Order dated 14.08.2024 is that the defendant No.4 had only filed an Adoption Memo. However, the Docket Order indicates that the other defendants i.e., the defendant Nos.2, 3, 5 and 6 have also filed their Adoption Memo.

Considering the unusual set of circumstances, namely, the matter being advanced before the returnable date and the Compromise being recorded only between certain parties, excluding the defendant No.4, we deem it fit to suspend the impugned order dated 19.08.2024.

Issue notice, including personal notice, to the respondent Nos.3 to 8.

List this matter on 22.06.2026.

Proof of service shall be filed on the next date.

Sd/- A. JAYASRI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Law Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Mandal Legal Services Committee, City Civil Court, Secunderabad
Represented by Secretary and Members of the Lok Adalat Bench. (Addresses 1 & 2 by SPAD)
3. Sajja Prabhakar, S/o. Sri S.A. Murthy, Hindu, aged about 61 years, Occ. Business, Rio. H.No. 239-A, Road No. 18, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500033.
4. Namburu Subash, S/o. Mr. N.M.Chowdary, Hindu, aged about 52 years, Occ. Business R/o. 198, Road No. 14, Jublie Hills, Hyderabad- 500033.

5. K.V. Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Mr. K. Anjaneyulu Hindu, aged about 51 years, Occ. Business R/o. Flat No. 301, Lake Melody Apartments, Somajiguda, Hyderabad-500082.
6. S. Ramesh Babu, S/o. Mr. S. Lingaiah, Hindu, aged about 49 years, Occ. Business R/o. Sagar Society, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.
7. Namburu Ravindra Kumar, S/o. N.M. Chowdary, Hindu, aged about 54 years, Occ. Business, R/o. 198, Road No. 14, Jublie Hills, Hyderabad- 500033.
8. Dhananjay S. Naik, S/o. Late S.V. Naik, Hindu, aged about years, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No.6-3-1215, Mukthasharam, Begumpet, Hyderabad.[Addresses 3 to 8 by SPAD]
9. One CC to Sri. S NAGESH REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR LAW LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
11. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

**MB, J
&
GPK, J**

DATED: 05-05-2026

LIST ON 22.06.2026

ORDER

**I.A.No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 15542 OF 2026**

DIRECTION

